NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ADOPT ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa County, Florida, on August 18, 2020 at 9:00 A.M., or soon thereafter, at the County Commission Meeting Room located at the Okaloosa County Administrative Building located at 1250 N. Eglin Parkway, Shalimar, Florida 32579, will hold a public hearing to consider adopting an ordinance, the title and substance of said proposed ordinance being:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, GRANTING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION TO PROJECT PPE; PROVIDING ENACTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING THE AMOUNT OF THE EXEMPTION; PROVIDING THE TERM OF THE EXEMPTION; FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 196.012, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING FOR PROOF OF ELIGIBILITY FOR EXEMPTION; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The proposed ordinance may be inspected by the public at the Offices of the County Commission located at Suite 100, Okaloosa County Administrative Building, 1250 N. Eglin Parkway, Shalimar, Florida 32579 and at Suite 302, 302 N. Wilson Street, Crestview, Florida 32536. Those offices can be contacted by telephone at 850-651-7105.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at these hearings, such person will need a record of the proceeding and may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Okaloosa County adheres to the Americans With Disabilities Act and will make reasonable modifications for access to these hearings upon request. Requests may be made to the County Commission Offices at the above address and must be made at least 48 hours in advance of the hearings in order to provide the requested service.

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, **ECONOMIC** DEVELOPMENT GRANTING $\mathbf{A}\mathbf{N}$ VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION TO PROJECT PPE; PROVIDING ENACTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING THE AMOUNT OF THE EXEMPTION; PROVIDING THE TERM OF THE EXEMPTION; FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 196.012, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING FOR PROOF ELIGIBILITY FOR EXEMPTION; **PROVIDING** SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, economic development and the creation of jobs within Okaloosa County are a priority of the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa County (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2014, pursuant to section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the voters of Okaloosa County authorized the Board to grant property tax exemptions to new businesses and expansion of existing businesses for economic development purposes ("Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption"); and

WHEREAS, Project PPE (the "Company") has submitted an application to the County for an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption; and

WHEREAS, the Okaloosa County Economic Development Council (the "EDC") has recommended approval of the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption for the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser has provided the Board with its report as required by section 196.1995(9), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Company has executed an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Performance Agreement (the "Agreement") which sets forth the performance and reporting requirements for the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption, a copy of which is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of the information, it has been determined that the Company meets the requirements of section 196.012(15), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, section 196.1995(11), Florida Statutes, requires that any action of the Board granting an Ad Valorem Tax Exemption to a new or expanding business be established by an ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. RECITALS. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated as part of this Ordinance.

Section 2. ENACTMENT AUTHORITY.

Pursuant to Article VII, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Florida, and section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the County is empowered to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions after the electors of the County, voting on the question in a referendum, authorize such exemptions. In a referendum held on August 26, 2014, the voters of Okaloosa County authorized the Board to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions to new businesses and expansions of existing businesses for economic development purposes.

Section 3. GRANT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION.

- A. This Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption is hereby granted to the Company for its potential new business location at 161 Hill Avenue, Fort Walton Beach, FL 32548 (the "Property") for its tangible personal property added or increased on or after the date of this Ordinance. No exemption shall be granted on the land upon which the improvements are made. Such Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption shall only be applicable to County taxes.
- B. The total amount of revenue available to the County from ad valorem tax sources, revenue lost to the County for the current Tax Year by virtue of economic development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions previously granted, and the amount of estimated revenue which will be lost because of the exemption hereby granted are in accordance with Paragraphs I, II, III and IV of the Property Appraiser's findings on the Application for Economic Development Tax Exemption, which is included as an exhibit to the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance.
- C. The Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption hereby granted to the Company for the Property and shall be for a term of 10 years commencing with the taxes for the year 2021 and ending with the taxes for the year 2030 (the "Exemption Period"). The Ad

Valorem Tax Exemption shall be applied against Tangible Personal Property Tax for the Property in a total amount over the Exemption Period of \$15,673, as more fully set forth on the Application for Economic Development Tax Exemption, which is included as an exhibit to the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance. Such exemption shall only be applied against new tangible personal property added or increased after the date of this Ordinance through the Exemption Period.

- D. In accordance with the findings of the Board and the Property Appraiser, the Property hereby exempted meets the definition of a new or expanded business, as defined by section 196.012, Florida Statutes.
- E. For Tax Year 2021 and all remaining years thereafter for which the Company is entitled to an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption, such Exemption shall be granted from the payment of the taxes due by the Company on the new tangible personal property tax on the Property added or increased after the date of this Ordinance through the Exemption Period.

Section 4. SEVERABILITY.

In the event any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, it is the intent of the Board that such invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of the Ordinance which may be given effect without the invalid provision or application and, to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.

Section 5. INCLUSION IN THE OKALOOSA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Okaloosa County Code of Ordinances. The sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such, and the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "Section", "Article", or other appropriate word.

Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Department of State by the Clerk of the Board within ten (10) days after enactment by the Board and shall take effect upon its filing with the Department of State as provided by law.

PASSED AND DULY ENACTED	D by the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa
County, Florida in regular session, thist	h day, 2020.
	OKALOOSA COUNTY
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	Robert A. "Trey" Goodwin, Chairman
ATTEST:	
ID Dl. H	
J.D. Peacock, II Clerk of Court	
Clerk of Court	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Lynn M. Hoshihara	
County Attorney	

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN OKALOOSA COUNTY AND PROJECT PPE

This	Economic	Developme	nt Ad	Valore	m Tax	Exemption	Performa	nce
Agreement	(the "Ag	reement [;] ,	made	and en	itered i	nto this	day	of
	, 2020, b	y and betwe	en the	Okaloo	sa Coun	ty, a politica	al subdivis	ion
of the State	of Florida	(the "County	y") and	l Project	PPE (tl	ne "Compan	y").	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution and Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, authorize the County to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions to New Businesses and Expansions of Existing Businesses, as defined in Sections 196.012(14) and (15), Florida Statutes, subject to voter approval (the "EDATE Exemption"); and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2014, Okaloosa County electors approved a referendum authorizing such exemptions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 196.1995(8), Florida Statutes, the Company submitted an application consisting of the EDATE Supplemental Application and the DR 418 Form (the "Application") requesting an EDATE Exemption, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as part of this Agreement as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of the EDATE Exemption being granted, the Company is required to enter into an Agreement with the County to ensure that it satisfies all requirements associated with the creation of jobs in the County, the fulfillment of other representations made in applying for the EDATE Exemption, and the granting of the EDATE Exemption by the County.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1: INCORPORATION. The above recitals are incorporated as essential terms of this Agreement. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in Section 196.012, Florida Statutes.

SECTION 2: EXEMPTION. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County agrees to provide the Company with the EDATE Exemption as set forth in the Exemption Ordinance.

SECTION 3: BUSINESS MAINTENANCE AND CONTINUING PERFORMANCE CONDITIONS. The Company, pursuant to its representation contained within the Application, and in consideration for the County granting the EDATE Exemption, agrees to: [INCLUDE PROVISIONS THAT APPLY]

A. FACILITY CONSTRUCTION EXPANSION (Initial applicable provisions):

The Company shall construct the following facilities, which shall be completed in accordance with the Application:

В.

equipment.

of	1.	Construct a new facility consisting of	square feet _space; and/or
	_2.	Expand an existing facility by adding a square feet of	n area consisting
		space	
Throu Comp	ıgh Ja	AL INVESTMENT(Initial applicable panuary 1, 2022, in accordance with the will invest a minimum of three milliculars (\$3,700,000) in the:	e Application, the
busin	1.	Construction of a new facility for the rithin Okaloosa County, including the and/or	*
X_	2.	Expansion of an existing facility for its	operations,

C. <u>JOB CREATION</u>: Create at least 50 full-time equivalent jobs paying an average annual wage equal to or in excess of 110% of the average annual wage for Okaloosa County during each of the tax years for which the EDATE Exemption is sought. In determining

located within Okaloosa County, including the purchase of new

compliance with the job creation requirements of this Agreement, the Company shall demonstrate that it has created the requisite number of jobs as of January 1 of each Tax Year of the Exemption Period, as set forth in the Application.

D. <u>LOCAL EFFORT</u>: The Company shall use its best efforts to hire employees residing within Okaloosa County and to use local suppliers for its goods and services.

SECTION 4: ANNUAL FILING. Pursuant to Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the Company shall:

- A. Notify the County and the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County (the "EDC"), in writing within ten (10) business days as to any changes in ownership of the Company.
- B. Submit an annual report and certification statement (the "Annual Report") to the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County and Okaloosa County on or before February 15 of each Tax Year of the Exemption Period, which shall be defined as ____ (___) tax years commencing with Tax Year 20__ through Tax Year 20__.
 - 1. The Annual Report shall verify that (1) the information provided in the Application has not changed, or (2) in the event the information has changed, that the Annual Report shall set forth the changes in detail and any supporting documentation that may be necessary. The Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions contained in Section 3 may not be altered by the Annual Report.

- 2. The Annual Report shall certify and provide documentation that demonstrates the Company's compliance with the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement. The Annual Report shall contain a certification that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of the certifier's knowledge and belief. The certification statement (example attached herein) shall be signed by an individual with authority to execute the Annual Report on behalf of the Company and shall be sworn to before a Notary Public of the State of Florida. documentation provided shall demonstrate compliance with each of the requirements of this Agreement. Documentation establishing compliance with any job creation requirements shall set forth the number of jobs created and the average annual wages for these positions. The documentation shall also establish that the required number of jobs created were in existence as of January 1 of each Tax Year within the Exemption Period, all in accordance the Application.
- 3. The County and EDC shall review the submitted Annual Report and upon determination that all applicable submittals have been included, will then forward a copy to the Office of Property Appraiser (the "Property Appraiser") for their review and processing. The Submittal to the Property Appraiser shall be accomplished by March 1 of each Tax Year during the Exemption Period, unless special circumstances exist.
- 4. The County and the EDC shall have the authority to make onsite inspections, as they deemed necessary, however, they shall be under no obligation to do so. Further, the representatives of the Property Appraiser shall be given access to the site as they deem necessary for the performance of their functions.
- 5. The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing contained in this Agreement shall require the Company to provide the County or the EDC with any confidential, personal or otherwise sensitive employee information.

6. No EDATE Exemption shall be granted for any Tax Year within the Exemption Period unless it is determined that the Company is in full compliance with the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

SECTION 5: COMPLIANCE WITH EDATE EXEMPTION ORDINANCE.

In conjunction with the execution of this Agreement, the County will adopt an Exemption Ordinance. The Company shall comply with all terms and conditions set forth in the Exemption Ordinance, as well as any policies, procedures and guidelines adopted by the County related to the EDATE Exemption. The Company shall be provided copies of any such policy, procedures and guidelines.

SECTION 6: ADMINISTRATION OF PERFORMANCE

REQUIREMENTS. The Company's compliance with this Agreement shall be annually reviewed to determine that it has satisfied the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

- A. In the event the Company fails to satisfy the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement or fails to comply with the Exemption Ordinance, then it shall not be entitled to an EDATE Exemption for that Tax Year. The failure to satisfy the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions for a Tax Year within the Exemption Period shall not preclude the Company from qualifying for an EDATE Exemption under this Agreement for a subsequent Tax Year. However, the Company must continue to be in full compliance with all of the requirements of the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement for that particular Tax Year.
- B. If it is determined that for any Tax Year within the Exemption Period, that the Company received an exemption to which it was not entitled, then the County shall be entitled to seek payment of the taxes for that Tax Year along with attorney's fees, costs and interest at the maximum rate allowed by law.
- C. This section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

SECTION 7: ASSIGNMENT. The rights and privileges granted pursuant to the Exemption and this Agreement are not assignable or transferable in any manner without the written consent of the County and the amendment of the Ordinance.

SECTION 8: BINDING EFFECT, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

- A. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors, notwithstanding changes in corporate or other governance.
- B. The Company represents and warrants to the County that as of the date hereof and throughout the term of this Agreement:
 - 1. The Company is a for profit corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida or authorized to do business in Florida, maintains a place of business within the State of Florida, and is validly existing and is doing business in the State of Florida as Project PPE.
 - 2. The Company has the power and authority to own its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now being conducted and has the power and authority to execute and perform this Agreement.
 - 3. This Agreement: (a) is the lawful, valid and binding agreement of the Company in its corporate name enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms; (b) does not violate any order of any court or other agency of government binding on the Company, the charter documents of the Company or any provision of any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the Company is a party; and (c) does not conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute an event of default, or an event which, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute an event of default, under any material indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the Company in its corporate name is a party;

- 4. The Company has not received written notice of any action having been filed against the Company that challenges the validity of this Agreement or the Company's right and power to enter into and perform this Agreement; and
- 5. The signatory hereto has the authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the Company to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

SECTION 9: TERM AND TERMINATION. This Agreement shall be effective upon its full execution. Unless terminated for cause in accordance with applicable law, this Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Exemption Period.

SECTION 10: ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

- A. **VALIDITY.** After consultation with their respective legal counsel, the County and the Company each represents and warrants to the other its respective authority and power under Florida law to enter into this Agreement, acknowledges the validity and enforceability of this Agreement, and waives any future right of defense based on claim of illegality, invalidity or unenforceability of any nature.
- B. **AMENDMENTS.** This Agreement may be amended, in writing, by the mutual consent of the parties.
- C. **INDEMNIFICATION.** To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and the EDC, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful conduct of the Company and other persons employed or utilized by the Company in the performance of this Agreement.

- D. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the transaction contemplated herein and supersedes all prior written or oral negotiations, commitments or writings. All future modifications to this agreement shall be in writing signed by both parties.
- E. **ATTORNEYS FEES**. If any legal action is brought by either party relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to reimbursement by the other party of its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- F. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without regard to its principles of conflicts of laws. Venue for any legal proceedings arising out of this Agreement shall be in Okaloosa County, Florida.
- G. **NOTICES.** Any notices required under this Agreement shall be in writing and be addressed to the parties as shown below. Notices shall be delivered by certified or registered first class mail or by commercial courier service and shall be deemed to have been given or made as of the date received.

Lynn M. Hoshihara	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
J.D. Peacock, II Clerk of Court & Comptroller	
ATTEST:	Robert A. "Trey" Goodwin, Chairman
	OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Project PPE Confidential at this time Address to be determined IN WITNESS WHEREO be executed on the day and year fi	F, the parties hereto have caused this document to irst hereinabove written.
AS TO COMPANY:	
Nathan Sparks Executive Director	
AS TO THE ECONOMIC DEVE COUNTY:	LOPMENT COUNCIL OF OKALOOSA
John Hofstad County Administrator	
NOTICES: AS TO THE COUNTY:	

Project PPE

Confidential at this time
Signature
Confidential at this time
Print Name
Date:
Witnesses:
Signature
Print Name
Signature
Print Name



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION Chapter 196.1995, Florida Statutes

DR-418 R. 12/99

To be filed with the Board of County Commissioners, the governing boards of the municipality, or both, no later than March 1 of the year the exemption is desired to take effect.

1	Business name Project PPE			Mailing address Confidential								
2	Please give name and telephone number of owner or person	in charge of	this business.									
	Name Confidential			Telephone number					····			
3	Exact Location (Legal Description and Street Add	hich this return is file	d	4 Date	you began,	or will	B.W. /0.000					
5	161 Hill Ave Ft Walton Beach Florida	ozubleh 4b	la			begin	business	at this facility	8/1/2020			
	Extrusion line, Air compressors, support system 8/1/2020											
6	6 Description of the tangible personal property for which this exemption is requested and date when property was, or is to be purchased ARPRAISER'S USE ONLY											
	Class or Item	1	Date of	Orlein al Cont		payer's Estimate of	為經	all accept				
E	trusion line	Age 2 yr	Purchase 8/15/202	\$ 350000	Gond*	Fair Market Reni \$ 3500			SAME UNIT			
-	r compressors	used	8/15/202			\$ 500		<u> \$</u> \$				
A	ıxilary Equipment	new	8/15/202			\$ 1500		\$				
J	ectrical Work	new	8/15/202		~~~~	\$ 500		\$				
M	old	new	8/15/202	\$ 150000	good	\$ 1500	00	\$				
<u></u>				\$		\$		\$				
				\$		\$		\$				
 			***************************************	\$		\$		\$				
Δ.	verage value of inventory on hand:			\$		\$]\$				
~~~			11-1		Conditio	n: good, avg (ave	erage), c	or poor				
	Any additional personal prop DR-405 (Tangl	ble Person	ned above n nal Property	or which an exemption Tax Return) and a c	on is clair onv attac	ned must be returne hed to this form	d on forn	n				
7 1	Do you desire exemption as a 🗸 new business			n existing business		7 Trade levels (cl	neck as	many ac s	anniu)			
	Describe type or nature of your business	<u> </u>		aria aria aria aria aria aria aria aria	✓ Reta							
	anufacture of PPE materials						Other,		]   [0]005001[8]			
10	Number of full-time employees to be employ	ed in Flo	rida	<del></del>		I I		opoul/1	······································			
Net Increase In productive output						%						
11	Sales factor for the facility requesting exemp			<u> </u>	1,00	aning ironi una oxpa	1101011					
<del></del>	Total sales in Florida from this facility-one (1) location only 2,500,000			I sales everywhere for		7,500,000		= 10.0	000,000 %			
12	For office space owned and used by a Da	te of inco		6/10/2020	, 1	lumber of full-time		50				
i ho		lorida			le le	mployees at this						
Star Prop corr	hereby request the adoption of an ordinance granting an exemption from ad valorem taxation on the above property pursuant to Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes. I agree to furnish such other reasonable information as the Board of County Commissioners, the governing authority of the municipality, or the Property Appraiser may request in regard to the exemption requested herein. I hereby certify that the information and valuation stated above by me is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. (If prepared by someone other than the taxpayer, his declaration is based on all information of which he has any knowledge.)											
Date	9 7/20/2020			Signature, prepa	rer				70000 4 d - d - d - d - d - d - d - d - d - d			
Sigr	nature, taxpayer <u>ONFIDENTIAL</u>	- A-7	FIS TIN	Ereparer's addre	ss			- <del> </del>				
Title				Preparer's teleph	one num	ber						
		/// Pro	perty Api	raiser's Use Onl	y. 2114.		i even		ata tiganika			
1	Total revenue available to the county or municip	ality for the	current fisc	al year from ad valo	rem tax s	ources	Disperse reco	6 2	an and the same			
11	Revenue lost to the county or municipality for the	current fis	al year by v	irtue of exemptions p	reviously	granted under this s	ection 5					
111	Estimate of the revenue which would be lost to it for were granted and the property for which the	ne county	or municipal	ity during the current	t fiscal ye	ar if the exemption	applied	10				
IV	Estimate of the taxable value lost to the county of	r municipa	lity if the ex	empilon appiled for v	vas grant	ed						
	Improvements to real property \$	0		Personal propert								
٧	The property of the section of the s											
	new business expansion of an existing business neither											
VI	Last year for which exemption may be applied	203	<u>o ,                                    </u>		2							
Þ	application to be filed not later than March	11 -	7/20/2 Date	20 7/0		Duste Signature, Property	Application to be filed not later than March 1 7/20/20 Mah Dunder Signature, Property Appraiser					

### Exhibit A

Project PPE County Abatement (10-Year Duration) 2021 Tax Start Year

Tangible Personal Property-County Portion

Total Cost Esti	mate	Total Asmt	Abatable Tax				С	umulative Tax	Amounts				
\$750,000		Per Year	Amount/Year	Yr. 1	Yr. 2	Yr. 3	Yr. 4	Yr. 5	Yr. 6	Yr. 7	Yr. 8	Yr. 9	Yr. 10
2021 Taxable V	/alue	670,820	2,570	2,570									
2022 Taxable \	/alue	630,700	2,416		4,986								
2023 Taxable V	/alue	583,230	2,234			7,220							
2024 Taxable \	/alue	516,070	1,977				9,197					-	***************************************
2025 Taxable \	/alue	439,815	1.685					10,882					
2026 Taxable	/alue	365,155	1,399						12.281				
2027 Taxable	/alue	289,710	1,110	1						13,391			
2028 Taxable \	/alue	228,960	877				<u> </u>				14,268		·
2029 Taxable \	/alue	196,905	754									15,022	
2030 Taxable	/alue	169,960	651	1									15.673
			15,673	2,570	4,986	7,226	9,197	10,882	12,281	13,391	14,268	15,022	15,673
					5.00		G	umulative Tax	: Amounts				

2019 Millage Rates Applied (County Portion: 3.8308)
Assumes No Change to Millage Rate or TPP Index Rates

### **Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application**

NOTICE: This supplement application is to be used by the Applicant to provide additional information for review by the governing bodies in Okaloosa County and the entities involved with the process. The Department of Revenue DR-418 form must accompany this application for formal review by the Okaloosa County Property Appraiser's office. Access the DR-418 at <a href="http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/property/forms/current/dr418.pdf">http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/property/forms/current/dr418.pdf</a>

1.	BUSINESS INFO	RMATION							
Α.	A. Legal name of the Applicant:		Confidential at this time	•					
В.	B. Confidentiality Request in place:		Yes 🛛 No 🗌						
	If yes, project name?		Project PPE						
C.	Business Addre	ss:							
	City	State/Province	Ziŗ	o Code					
D.	Type of Busines	SS	Manufacturer of Persona	al Protective Equipment					
2.	PROJECT OVER	VIEW							
A.	Which of the fo	ollowing best describes the App	olicant:						
	⊠ New b	ousiness to Florida	Existing Florida bu	usiness creating and/or retaining jobs					
В.	What is the dec	cision making timeframe of the	Project? August 2020						
C.	Please provide	the address of the proposed pe	ermanent location of the proje	ect: 161 Hill Avenue					
	City Fort Wa	lton Beach	State/Province FL	Zip Code 32548					
D.	Within city or to	own limits? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 I	f yes, which city/town? Fort	Walton Beach					
E.	Number of exis	ting full-time employees?	Average wage of existing er	mployees?					
3.	IOB AND WAG	E OVERVIEW							
A.	How many, new to Okaloosa, Full-Time Equivalent Jobs are projected to be $\frac{1}{2}$ created as part of $\frac{50}{2}$ this Project?								
В.									
C.	What is the pro	ojected annualized average co	st to the Applicant of benefit						
	created as part of this Project? $$4,000/{ m job}$								
	<b>Provide the job creation schedule to which you commit.</b> If your job creation schedule extends past 3 years, please feel free to add additional rows.								
	Phase	Number of net new full-tim	ne equivalent jobs created	Date by which jobs will be created					
	I	25		12/31/2020					
	[]	25	5	12/31/2021					
L	111			12/31/					
-	IV <b>Total</b>	50	<u> </u>	12/31/					
<u> </u>									
4. (		TMENT OVERVIEW							
A.	A. Describe the capital investment in connection with the Project in real and personal property (Examples: construction of new facility; remodeling of facility; upgrading, replacing, or buying new equipment.):  Construction/Renovations: \$50,000 in 2020  Possible building purchase in 2021, \$850,000  Manufacturing Equipment, \$1,000,000 in 2020 and \$2,000,000 in 2021  Miscellaneous equipment such as computers office, and furniture, \$100,000 in 2020 and \$200,000 in 2021.								
B.									

### **Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application**

C. New construction value:	\$
D. What year will renovations or construct	ion for this project end? $2021$
E. Value of new equipment or machinery:	\$3,000,000
F. What year will the last piece of equipme	ent be purchased? 2021
SIGNATURES	
Application, that he or she has read this Appl stated herein, and that this Application, and a	the or she has been duly authorized and empowered to verify, execute and deliver this lication (including all attachments hereto) and he or she has knowledge of all of the facts all information submitted in connection herewith, is complete and accurate and contains missions of material facts, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.
	Confidential at this time
Signature	<u>Date</u>
Confidential at this time	
Name	Phone Number
Confidential at this time	
<u>Title</u>	E-mail Address
Confidential at this time	
Company	
ANNUAL RENEWAL PROCESS CONTACT	
	ne EDATE Annual Renewal Process (individual responsible for renewal process)
TBD	
<u>Name</u>	<u>Title</u>
Phone Number	E-Mail Address
Mailing Address	

Please contact the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County prior to completing this application. The Economic Development Council must formally present these documents to the respective governing bodies with a completed/signed DR-418 and exemption schedule from the Property Appraiser.

***Please be sure to attach the proper incentive attachment sheet(DR-418)***